



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 885/2023**

BHISHAM KUMAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through:

Mr.Ajay Digpaul, CGSC with
Ms.Komal Digpaul and Ms.Ishita
Pathak, advts. for UOI.
Mr.Tushar Sannu, standing counsel for
MCD with Mr.Karan Singh, Mr.Sahaj
and Mr.Devvrat Tiwari, aDvts. for
MCD.
Ms.Kritika Gupta and Mr.Shashi
Pratap Singh, Advts. for DDA/D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

29.02.2024

I.A. 4792/2024 (ORDER VII R 11 CPC)

Present application has been moved by the MCD seeking rejection of the plaint on the ground that the plaintiff does not have any *locus standi* to institute the present suit as well as that the suit is improperly valued to confer jurisdiction upon this court.

Issue notice to the plaintiff, on steps to be taken by the applicant, returnable for the next date of hearing before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) i.e. 20.05.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 29, 2024/rb