



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 885/2023**

BHISHAM KUMAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Ajay Chaudhary, Mr. Bharat
Chaudhary & Mr. Ajai Kumar,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Dr. Ajay R. Digpaul (CGSC)
with Mr. Kamal Digpaul, & Ms.
Akanksha, Advs. for D-1/UOI
Ms. Kritika Gupta, Adv. for D-
2/DDA
Mr. Tushar Sannu & Mr.
Manoviraj Singh, Advs. for D-
3/MCD
Mr. Deepak Kumar, Applicant in
person in IA No.1989/2024

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

20.05.2024

%

**I.A.No.10437/2024 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.3 for
condonation of delay of 67 days in filing written
statement)**

1. As per office note, notice could not be issued for want of PF.
2. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.
3. Let reply to the captioned IA within six weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.



4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A. 4792/2024 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of MCD seeking rejection of plaint)

5. As per office note, notice could not be issued for want of PF.

6. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.

7. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

IA No.1898/2024 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the applicant/Deepak Kumar for impleadment as defendant)

8. Learned counsel for applicant seeks some more time to file case law/judgments in support of his submissions.

9. Learned counsel for plaintiff seeks some more time to file reply to the captioned IA.

10. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within six weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

11. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

12. Re-notify the captioned IA for consideration on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 885/2023; I.A.No.26312/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

13. As per office note, written statement, documents and affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of defendant no.2.

14. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents have also been filed on behalf of the defendant no.3. However, an application seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement by defendant no.3 is pending consideration.



15.Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **09th**
September, 2024.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 20, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any