



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 885/2023**
BHISHAM KUMARPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Shivam, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Gupta, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **02.05.2025**

I.A. 26312/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Reply not filed.
2. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter so that pleadings may be completed in this IA before the next date of hearing.

I.A. 351/2025 (filed by D-2 under Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

3. No reply filed. As per learned counsel for plaintiff, he had filed the reply today itself and he will take appropriate steps to get the same placed on record.

I.A. 10437/2024 (filed by D-3 seeking condonation of 67 days delay in filing written statement)

and

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 06/05/2025 at 14:31:12



I.A. 38886/2024 (filed by D-2 seeking condonation of 77 days delay in filing written statement)

4. Learned counsel for applicants submitted that they will make appropriate submission before the Hon'ble Court.

I.A. 4792/2024 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed by D-3 (MCD))

5. Reply has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff but same is lying under objection. Copy received by learned opposite counsel. Let appropriate steps be taken on behalf of plaintiff to get the reply placed on record.

6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks so that pleadings may be completed in this IA before the next date of hearing.

7. Put up for completion of pleadings in pending I.As on 14.08.2025.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 2, 2025/tp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any