



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 885/2023
BHISHAM KUMARPlaintiff

Through: None

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Mr. Nikhil Kumar Choubey, Advs. for D-1
Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for D-3/MCD with Mr. Shivam, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Gupta, Ms. Aishwarya Bhatia and Ms. Muskaan Garg, Advs. for D-2/DDA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **13.05.2025**

I.A. 12077/2025 (application on behalf of defendant no.3/MCD under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to I.A No. 26312/2023)

1. This an application filed on behalf of defendant no.3/MCD under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking condonation of delay of 41 days in filing reply to I.A No. 26312/2023.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in filing is condoned and the reply of defendant no. 3 to I.A No. 26312/2023 is taken on record.
3. This application is disposed of.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 16/05/2025 at 13:18:49



CS(OS) 885/2023

4. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on **14.08.2025**, the date already fixed.
5. List before Court on **28.08.2025**, the date already fixed.

MAY 13, 2025/msh

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 16/05/2025 at 13:18:49